The Group includes all insurance financial income or expense for the period in profit or loss.

GRUPO FINANCIERO GALICIA S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period commenced January 1, 2025 and ended September 30, 2025, in comparative format. Figures stated in
homogeneous currency, in thousand Argentine pesos, except as otherwise provided.

Signed for the purpose of identification with Signed for the purpose of identification with

our report dated November 25, 2025 our report dated November 25, 2025

PRICE WATERHOUSE & CO. S.R.L.

(Partner)

Professional Association of Economic Eduardo Escasany Omar Severini

Sciences, CABA, Book 1 Folio 17 Chairman Syndic

Maria Mercedes Baño

Public Accountant (UBA) Professional

Association of Economic Sciences, CABA,

Book 340, folio 155

18

A reconciliation between the figures in the statement of financial position and the statement of profit or loss, as reported in
the financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS 4, and the figures presented under IFRS 17 in these financial
statements, is shown below:

Items 12.31.24 issued under
IFRS 4

Adjustments for
application of IFRS 17 12.31.24 Adjusted

Assets

Cash and bank deposits 7,986,126,921 — 7,986,126,921

Debt securities at fair value through profit or loss 1,840,042,706 — 1,840,042,706

Derivative instruments 5,075,400 — 5,075,400

Other financial assets 2,357,091,462 1,007,578 2,358,099,040

Loans and other financing 17,641,892,269 — 17,641,892,269

Other debt securities 5,481,313,015 — 5,481,313,015

Financial Assets Pledged as Collateral 1,810,486,578 — 1,810,486,578

Current income tax assets 255,200 — 255,200

Investments in equity instruments 51,331,728 — 51,331,728

Investments in subsidiaries, associates, and joint ventures 4,985,692 — 4,985,692

Property, plant and equipment 1,214,199,379 — 1,214,199,379

Intangible assets 371,370,453 — 371,370,453

Deferred income tax assets 490,506,213 8,632,825 499,139,038

Insurance contract assets 266,755,940 (224,989,834) 41,766,106

Reinsurance contract assets — 66,420,158 66,420,158

Other non-financial assets 360,873,358 — 360,873,358

Non-current assets held for sale 17,716,289 — 17,716,289

Total assets 39,900,022,603 (148,929,273) 39,751,093,330

GRUPO FINANCIERO GALICIA S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period commenced January 1, 2025 and ended September 30, 2025, in comparative format. Figures stated in
homogeneous currency, in thousand Argentine pesos, except as otherwise provided.

Signed for the purpose of identification with Signed for the purpose of identification with

our report dated November 25, 2025 our report dated November 25, 2025

PRICE WATERHOUSE & CO. S.R.L.

(Partner)

Professional Association of Economic Eduardo Escasany Omar Severini

Sciences, CABA, Book 1 Folio 17 Chairman Syndic

Maria Mercedes Baño

Public Accountant (UBA) Professional

Association of Economic Sciences, CABA,

Book 340, folio 155

19

Items 12.31.24 issued under
IFRS 4

Adjustments for
application of IFRS 17 12.31.24 Adjusted

Liabilities

Deposits 22,727,593,981 — 22,727,593,981

Liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 10,983,697 — 10,983,697

Derivative instruments 9,357,561 — 9,357,561

Repurchase Transactions and Sureties 475,304,004 — 475,304,004

Other financial liabilities 4,314,064,603 — 4,314,064,603

Financing from the Argentine Central Bank and Other
Financial Institutions 538,822,689 — 538,822,689

Debt Securities issued 1,231,256,861 — 1,231,256,861

Current income tax liabilities 196,120,086 — 196,120,086

Subordinated Debt Securities 324,569,407 — 324,569,407

Provisions 614,334,880 — 614,334,880

Deferred income tax liabilities 160,554,005 6,733,254 167,287,259

Insurance contract liabilities 982,543,405 (170,074,785) 812,468,620

Other non-financial liabilities 924,041,899 18,294,151 942,336,050

Total liabilities 32,509,547,078 (145,047,380) 32,364,499,698

Shareholders' Equity Attributable to Parent Company's Owners 7,390,269,830 (3,869,148) 7,386,400,682

Shareholders' Equity attributable to Noncontrolling Interests 205,695 (12,745) 192,950

Total equity 7,390,475,525 (3,881,893) 7,386,593,632

GRUPO FINANCIERO GALICIA S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the period commenced January 1, 2025 and ended September 30, 2025, in comparative format. Figures stated in
homogeneous currency, in thousand Argentine pesos, except as otherwise provided.

Signed for the purpose of identification with Signed for the purpose of identification with

our report dated November 25, 2025 our report dated November 25, 2025

PRICE WATERHOUSE & CO. S.R.L.

(Partner)

Professional Association of Economic Eduardo Escasany Omar Severini

Sciences, CABA, Book 1 Folio 17 Chairman Syndic

Maria Mercedes Baño

Public Accountant (UBA) Professional

Association of Economic Sciences, CABA,

Book 340, folio 155

20

Items 12.31.24 issued under
IFRS 4

Adjustments for
application of IFRS 17 12.31.24 Adjusted

Net Income from Interest 5,938,516,863 (642,464,982) 5,296,051,881

Net Fee Income 1,031,167,659 (111,558,006) 919,609,653

Net Income from Financial Instruments measured at Fair Value
through Profit or Loss 789,548,377 (85,418,159) 704,130,218

Income from Derecognition of Assets Measured at Amortized Cost 247,734,721 (26,801,454) 220,933,267

Exchange Rate Differences on Gold and Foreign Currency 190,767,377 (20,638,378) 170,128,999

Other Operating Income 459,415,933 (43,077,661) 416,338,272

Underwriting Income from Insurance Business — 75,595,961 75,595,961

Insurance technical result 105,990,979 (105,990,979) —

Bad debt expense (658,281,162) 71,216,871 (587,064,291)

Net Operating Income 8,104,860,747 (889,136,787) 7,215,723,960

Personnel Expenses (768,321,184) 93,211,806 (675,109,378)

Administrative Expenses (752,146,272) 82,003,064 (670,143,208)

Depreciation and Impairment of Assets (173,946,988) 23,520,262 (150,426,726)

Other Operating Expenses (1,311,780,897) 146,081,934 (1,165,698,963)

Operating Income 5,098,665,406 (544,319,721) 4,554,345,685

Share of Profit from Associates and Joint Ventures (5,306,284) 574,066 (4,732,218)

Loss on Net Monetary Position (2,884,303,698) 274,580,771 (2,609,722,927)

Income before Taxes on Continuing Operations 2,209,055,424 (269,164,884) 1,939,890,540

Income Tax on Continuing Operations (781,088,409) 107,982,306 (673,106,103)

Net Income from Continuing Operations 1,427,967,015 (161,182,578) 1,266,784,437

Net Income 1,427,967,015 (161,182,578) 1,266,784,437

Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to Parent Company's
Owners 1,428,090,169 (161,162,755) 1,266,927,414

Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to Non-controlling
Interests (123,154) (19,823) (142,977)

(f) New accounting standards and amendments issued by the IASB that have not been adopted by the Group

The new standards, amendments, and interpretations published that are detailed below have not yet come into force and have
not been adopted early:

Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7: Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments

Item

These amendments clarify the requirements for the timing of recognition and derecognition of certain financial assets and
liabilities, with a new exception for certain liabilities settled through an electronic cash transfer system; they also clarify and add